
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 October 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Education panel - Selling Wales to the World 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Iestyn Davies, Chief Executive Officer, Colleges Wales 

Jenny Scott, Director Wales, British Council 

Dr Christopher Lewis, Head of Education, British Council Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-22-17(p1) Colleges Wales 

EIS(5)-22-17(p2) British Council 

 

Break (10.30-10.45) 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Universities Wales - Selling Wales to the World 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 28 - 33)  

Professor Iwan Davies, Pro-Vice-Chancellor (Internationalisation and External 

Affairs), Swansea University 

Angharad Thomas, Director of International Development, Bangor University 

Amanda Wilkinson, Director, Universities Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-22-17(p3) Universities Wales 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Welsh Government response - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in 

Wales 

 (Pages 34 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-22-17(p4) Welsh Government response 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Telecommunications 

Infrastructure (Relief from Non-Domestic Rates) Bill 

(11.45-11.50) (Pages 42 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-22-17(p5) Legislative Consent Memorandum 

EIS(5)-22-17(p6) Legal advice note 

Private de-brief (11.50-12.05) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Introduction 

ColegauCymru welcomes the opportunity to respond to the National Assembl
[...]
 of the pilot and will publish its 
findings once complete. These will inform future activities that promote bus 
services in Wales. 
 
Financial Implications – None. Any additional costs will be drawn from 

existing programme budgets.  
 
 
 
 
 
Ken Skates AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure  

Pack Page 41



Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau / Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
EIS(5)-22-17 (p5) 

Legislative Consent Memorandum 
 

Telecommunications Infrastructure (Relief from Non-Domestic Rates) Bill 
 
1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in 
relation to Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly. 
 
2. The Telecommunications Infrastructure (Relief from Non-Domestic Rates) 
Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in the House of Commons on 4 July 2017. 
The Bill can be found at: 

https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-
19/telecommunicationsinfrastructurerelieffromnondomesticrates.html 
 
Policy Objective(s) 
3. The UK Government’s stated policy objective is to support investment in 
new fibre broadband infrastructure and future 5G communications through 
the provision of a new 100% non-domestic rates relief for new full-fibre 
infrastructure. This relief will be provided for a five-year period from 1 April 
2017. The relief can be backdated to 1 April 2017 for eligible 
infrastructure. 
 
Summary of the Bill 
4. The Bill is sponsored by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
5. The key provisions of the Bill provide the framework for the introduction 
and operation of non-domestic rates relief for hereditaments used for the 
purpose of telecommunications. 
 
Provisions in the Bill for which consent is required 

[...]
t it is appropriate to deal with 
these provisions in this UK Bill for reasons of timing and coherence. This 
includes the need to provide parity with England to ensure investment in 
fibre infrastructure in Wales is not adversely affected. The interconnected 
nature of the relevant Welsh and English administrative systems also 
supports provision being taken forward at the same time in the same 
legislative instrument. 
 
Mark Drakeford AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 
July 2017 

Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45


	Agenda
	2 Education panel - Selling Wales to the World
	EIS(5)-22-17(p1) Colleges Wales
	EIS(5)-22-17(p2) British Council

	3 Universities Wales - Selling Wales to the World
	4.1 Welsh Government response - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales
	6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Telecommunications Infrastructure (Relief from Non-Domestic Rates) Bill
	EIS(5)-22-17(p6) Legal advice note






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4387 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Jenny Scott, British Council Wales 

Christopher Lewis, British Council Wales 

Professor Iwan Davies, Universities Wales 

Angharad Thomas, Universities Wales 

Amanda Wilkinson, Director, Universities Wales 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 659KB) View as HTML (259KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Education panel - Selling Wales to the World  

2.1 Iestyn Davies, Jenny Scott and Dr Christopher Lewis answered questions from 

Committee Members 

3 Universities Wales - Selling Wales to the World  

3.1 Professor Iwan Davies, Angharad Thomas and Amanda Wilkinson answered 

questions from Committee Members 

3.2 Amanda Wilkinson agreed to provide further information relating to a question 

raised by Mark Isherwood AM on Migration. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Welsh Government response - Impacts of congestion on the bus industry in Wales  

4.2 The Committee discussed the Welsh Governments response 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Telecommunications Infrastructure 

(Relief from Non-Domestic Rates) Bill  

6.1 The Committee noted the Legislative Consent Memorandum 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67431/11%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67431/11%20October%202017.html?CT=2

